

# WIELKOPOLSKIE CENTRUM ONKOLOGII

Information Obligation Clause – Participant of Scientific events Greater
Poland Cancer Centre
ID: WCO.PBI.PBDO.E011g

Version: 02.00 Date: 06/12/2021 Page: 1/2 Enclosure E011g to

PBDO

DATA PROTECTION OFFICER (DPO)

# Information obligation clause – participant of scientific events at the Greater Poland Cancer Centre

#### **IMPORTANT**:

This document belongs to the Greater Poland Cancer Centre in Poznań. All rights reserved. Changes to the content, as well as copying and dissemination without permission of the publisher, are prohibited. Document made available to individuals processing personal data, applicable to their tasks in this area.

# DEAR SIR / MADAM,

pursuant to Article 13 of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation), hereinafter referred to as the GDPR, please be informed that:

- 1. The Administrator of your personal data is Maria Skłodowska-Curie's Greater Poland Cancer Centre with its seat in Poznań, at Garbary St. 15, 61-866, being a public independent healthcare institution (hereinafter referred to as the "Greater Poland Cancer Centre"), which can be contacted at the entity's headquarters or via the contact details available on the website.
- 2. For all matters relating to the processing and protection of your personal data, you may contact the Data Protection Officer available at daneosobowe@wco.pl or by letter to Garbary St. 15, Poznań (61-866), with the annotation "Data Protection Officer."
- 3. Your personal data is processed on the basis of:
  - a) Art. 6(1)(a) GDPR (expressed consent) for the purposes of registering for events and contacting participants and passing on selected materials after the event and receiving future information on the dates and topics of future scientific events of the Greater Poland Cancer Centre at the e-mail address provided,
  - b) Article 6(1)(b) GDPR (performance or conclusion of an agreement) in connection with the performance of activities related to participation in a scientific event organised by the Greater Poland Cancer Centre.
  - c) Article 6(1)(c) of the GDPR (legal obligation of the Administrator) for tax and accounting purposes in connection with the billing of the user's participation in the scientific event
- 4. If the Greater Poland Cancer Centre collects personal data directly from you, please be informed that your provision of data is a prerequisite for your participation in the scientific event referred to in point. 3 of this clause.
- 5. You have the right of access to the content of your data, the right to rectification, the right to object, erasure, restriction of processing, the right to data portability to another administrator, or, if the processing is based on consent, the right to withdraw it at any time without affecting the lawfulness of the processing carried out on the basis of consent before its withdrawal. If you wish to exercise the above-mentioned



# WIELKOPOLSKIE CENTRUM ONKOLOGII

Information Obligation Clause – Participant of Scientific events Greater
Poland Cancer Centre
ID: WCO.PBI.PBDO.E011g

Version: 02.00 Date: 06/12/2021 Page: 2/2

Enclosure E011g to PBDO

# DATA PROTECTION OFFICER (DPO)

rights, please send an e-mail to daneosobowe@wco.pl.

- 6. You also have the right to lodge a complaint with the Supervisory Authority, which is the President of the Data Protection, if you consider that the processing of personal data concerning you violates the provisions of the GDPR.
- 7. In order to fulfil the purpose of processing, to exercise the patient's rights and to ensure proper work organisation, we share data:
  - with healthcare providers to the extent necessary to maintain continuity of treatment and accessibility of healthcare,
  - with entities supporting the Administrator with IT support,
  - with control entities,
  - with entities authorised by law.
- 8. Your data is not subject to automated decision-making, including profiling\*.
- 9. Your personal data will not be transferred to a third country/international organisation, i.e. outside the European Economic Area.
- 10. Your personal data will be stored by the GPCC until the activities related to your participation in the scientific event have been carried out and for the periods stipulated by the law in this regard, which may be extended by the period of claims against the Organiser.

<sup>\*</sup>Profiling means any form of automated processing of personal data which involves the use of personal data to evaluate certain personal factors of an individual, in particular to analyse or predict aspects relating to that individual's work, economic situation, health, personal preferences, interests, reliability, behaviour, location or moveme